NOTICE OF MEETING OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF BASTROP ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (BEDC)

Monday, July 20, 2020 – 2:00 P.M.
Virtual Meeting will be Broadcast via Facebook from
Bastrop City Hall, 1311 Chestnut Street, Bastrop, Texas

Please note that due to the COVID-19 Pandemic and State of Disaster Declaration by the Governor of Texas, and subsequent suspension of certain open-meeting statutes, this meeting of the BEDC will be a virtual meeting only. No staff or BEDC Board Members will be physically present at City Hall. To access the meeting, please visit the City of Bastrop's Facebook account at https://www.facebook.com/bastroptx/.

1. CALL TO ORDER

The Bastrop EDC Board reserves the right to convene into Executive Session at any time during the meeting regarding any agenda item in compliance with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Chapter 551 Government Code.

2. PUBLIC COMMENT(S)

Due to the nature of this meeting and the need for social distancing, please email any public comments to the following email address prior to the beginning of the meeting at 2:00 p.m. July 20, 2020, with "Public Comments" in the subject line: angela@bastropedc.org.

3. REGULAR BUSINESS & PRESENTATIONS

- 3.1. Approval of meeting minutes from the Bastrop EDC Board Meetings of April 13, 2020, April 20, 2020, May 11, 2020, and June 1, 2020.
- 3.2. Acceptance of the Bastrop EDC's financial summary reports for periods ending March 31, 2020, April 30, 2020, May 31, 2020, and June 30, 2020.
- 3.3. Consideration, discussion and possible action on the 921 Main Street Building Project and approval of budget amendment for FY 2019-2020 in Resolution R-2020-18 in the amount of \$1,120,000 for the completion of the Project.
- 3.4. Consideration, discussion and possible action on Resolution R-2020-17 of the Bastrop Economic Development Corporation approving of a budget amendment for FY 2019-2020 in the amount of \$320,000.00 to fund the third round of COVID-19 relief funds to City of Bastrop businesses to assist with the retention of employees, training of employees and the expansion of their business enterprise back to the levels sustained prior to the COVID-19 Pandemic and National Disaster, and in an amount not to exceed \$10,000.00 per project and per business.
- 3.5. **BUDGET WORKSHOP** The BEDC Board of Directors will meet in a Budget Workshop to consider and discuss the draft BEDC budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

4. EXECUTIVE SESSION

4.1. The Bastrop EDC Board of Directors will meet in a closed/executive session pursuant to the Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, to discuss the following:

- (1) **Section 551.071** Consultation with Attorney and **Sections 551.072 & 551.087** Deliberation regarding the commercial or financial information, as well as the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property received on 921 Main Street Project to include Project Paint by Number, 921 Main Street Project, Stone Development Group, and Sabre Commercial.
- (2) **Section 551.071** Consultation with Attorney and **Sections 551.072 & 551.087** Deliberation regarding the commercial or financial information, as well as the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property received on potential projects Silver Seed Projects, Project Gummy Bear, Project Westworld, and Project Orange.
- 4.2. The Bastrop EDC Board of Directors will reconvene into open session to discuss, consider and/or take any action necessary related to the executive sessions noted herein.

5. ADJOURNMENT

CERTIFICATE

I, Angela Ryan, Operations Manager of the Bastrop Economic Development Corporation (Bastrop EDC), certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted at Bastrop City Hall, 1311 Chestnut Street, and on the Bastrop EDC's website on this the 17th of July 2020 at 2:00 p.m. Copies of this agenda have been provided to those members of the media requesting such information.

Angela Ryan
Angela Ryan, BEDC Operations Manager

THE BASTROP ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION IS COMMITTED TO COMPLIANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. REASONABLE MODIFICATIONS AND EQUAL ACCESS WILL BE PROVIDED UPON REQUEST. PLEASE CALL 512-303-9700.



ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER OF THE CITY MANAGER

RE: COVID-19 A.O. # 2020-002 July 15, 2020

1. Meeting Ordered: There shall be a meeting of the Bastrop Economic Development Corporation to be held via videoconference at 2:00 p.m. on July 20, 2020.

2. Definitions:

- *Meeting* as used in this Administrative Order shall mean regularly scheduled meetings of a Board of the City of Bastrop in which one or more items are to be considered.
- Board as used in this Administrative Order shall mean all Boards, boards, commissions, task forces, councils, workgroups, etc., of the City of Bastrop, but does not include the Bastrop City Council.
- **3. Repealer:** Any prior or conflicting Administrative Order is hereby *repealed* to the extent necessary to effectuate this Emergency Order.
- **4. Authority:** This Administrative Order is hereby issued in accordance to the authority vested in my office and delegated to me by the Bastrop City Council and the Bastrop Mayor, pursuant to the authority granted by:
 - Texas Government Code Chapter 418,
 - City of Bastrop Home Rule Charter Section 4.04,
 - City of Bastrop Home Rule Charter Section 3.08,
 - City of Bastrop Code of Ordinances Article 1.08,
 - City of Bastrop Code of Ordinances Article 9.02.005
 - City of Bastrop Code of Ordinances Sections 1.02.002(b)(2), 1.04.003,
 - City of Bastrop Emergency Management Plan,
 - City of Bastrop Basic Emergency Management Plan, VI,A(2)
 - Bastrop County Preparedness & Response Plan (Pandemic Influenza), and
 - Declaration of Local Disaster executed on March 16, 2020 (as confirmed and extended by the City Council via Resolution R-2020-32 on March 16, 2020).

5. Official Determination: In my official capacity as Interim City Manager for the City of Bastrop, I consider this action to be reasonable, prudent, and necessary for the preservation of life, and disaster mitigation, response, and recovery. This Order is critical to protecting the public health, safety and welfare while maintaining essential municipal services and operations.

THUS ORDERED:

by:

Interim City Manager

City of Bastrop